

Notice to the Press Office of the Spokesman Washington, DC February 12, 2007

## The United States Holds First Science and Technology Joint Committee Meeting with the Islamic Republic of Pakistan

The first meeting of the U.S.-Pakistan Science and Technology Joint Committee Meeting will take place February 13-14 at the headquarters of the National Science Foundation. Under Secretary of State for Democracy and Global Affairs Paula Dobriansky and the Islamic Republic of Pakistan's Ambassador to the United States Mahmud ali Durani will welcome the two delegations led by the Science and Technology Joint Committee co-chairs, U.S. National Science Foundation Director Dr. Arden Bement and Science Advisor to the Prime Minister of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan Dr. Atta-ur-Rahman.

The development of the high-level Science and Technology Joint Committee was a result of President Bush's meeting with President Musharraf in Pakistan in March 2006. The Joint Committee was created under the auspices of the Agreement on Science and Technology Cooperation signed by Pakistan and the United States in June 2003.

Press coverage for this event:

At the end of the meeting on February 14, the two co-chairs, Director of the U.S. National Science Foundation Dr. Arden Bement and Science Advisor to the Prime Minister/Higher Education Commission Head Dr. Atta-ur-Rahman will give REMARKS TO THE PRESS at APPROXIMATELY 5:45 P.M 5:30 p.m. at the National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, Virginia 22230.

Pre-Set for Cameras: 5:00 p.m.

Final access for all press:

Press Registration: Press should register with the National Science Foundation, Peter West (703) 292-7761 /

William Armbruster, Office of Oceans Environment and Science, Department of State, 202-647-1247

Media representatives may attend this camera spray upon presentation of one of the following: (1) a U.S. Government-issued identification card (Department of State, White House, Congress, Department of Defense, or Foreign Press Center), (2) a media-issued photo identification card, or (3) a letter from their employer on letterhead verifying their employment as a journalist, accompanied by an official photo identification (driver's license or passport).

## 2007/098

pwest@nsf.gov from noon Monday to 4:30 p.m. Wednesday.

Released on February 12, 2007



Published by the U.S. Department of State Website at http://www.state.gov maintained by the Bureau of Public Affairs.